WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA TEMPORARY ROAD EMBARGO – 260TH STREET RESOLUTION NO. /2/56

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors believe certain secondary roads in Woodbury County, Iowa which are paved or unpaved, will be seriously damaged or destroyed unless the use of vehicles thereon is prohibited or permissible weight thereon reduced, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 321, Section 471 of the Code of Iowa, gives said Board the power to prohibit the operations of said vehicles on such roads, and to impose restrictions as to the weight of vehicles on said roads.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors, that, where signs are erected on a highway, operations of vehicles weighing in excess of said weight limit are prohibited on said highway.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the said secondary roads subject to this resolution are more particularly described as:

- 1. 260th Street from Highway 31 east to the intersection of County Routes D51 and L27. The effective of this resolution is April 1, 2015 through and including June 15, 2015. The County Engineer is instructed to remove said embargo earlier if road conditions allow.
- 2. 220th Street from County Route K29 east one and one half miles to the end of the seal coat segment. The effective of this resolution is April 1, 2015 through and including June 15, 2015.

SO RESOLVED this 31st day of March, 2015.

•	,
	WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	Mark A. Monson, Chairman
ATTESTED:	Larry D. Clausen, Member Oady Smith
Fx 10°N	Jacryn Smith, Member
Patrick F. Gill, Woodbury County Auditor	Matthew Ung, Member
	Jeremy Taylor, Member